Responses to ID_030303-MPH2

10 March 2003

By Michael Winikoff


On Mon, Mar 10, 2003 at 09:27:46AM +0000, Marc-Philippe Huget wrote:

Hi!

It's easier for me to deal with plain text than attached word documents ...

> 

> Page 6: figure 8 shows agent Smith changing role. The diagonal line that merges

> from Smith's lifeline back into the Participant lifeline is confusing. IMHO

> there should not be a continuation of Smith's lifeline after the role change

> since Smith is no longer playing the role of Participant.

> (minor)

> 

> Answer: actually, I join Smith's lifeline to role lifeline since Smith never

> quits this role but just receive a message that does not concern this agent as

> part of this role

Ok, in that case I mis-understood the meaning of the role change arrow.

> 

> Page 8 (and elsewhere): the threads of interaction of AUML (version 1) are 

> no longer used. I'm still getting used to this but I think it's an improvement 

> since lifelines are no longer split - except for splitting boxes the vertical

> dimension really does now indicate time, whereas in AUML version 1 it was more

> confusing because of implicit splitting of lifelines.

> (aside)

> 

> Answer: that won't be a problem for me to reimplement them even if UML 2 gives a

> specific meaning to threads, my concern is the confusion and above all the

> semantics to give to these threads, I don't think threads were really efficient

> to represent something.

My point was that I thought AUML 2 was an improvement over AUML 1 in this

respect and that I didn't think AUML 2 needed interaction threads.

> page 12, second para: why are Seq, Strict, Critical region etc. not applicable?

> (minor)

> 

> Answer: actually, I don't understand why UML 2 implements Seq and Strict, Seq

> refers to a weak sequencing of eventoccurrences and Strict to a strict

> sequencing of eventoccurrences, i.e., the sequence in the splitting path is

> respected. For Seq, messages from different roles can be have any order. The

> only interest is when we consider global clock, local clock in distributed

> systems. If you find a good example, I am ready to implement them once again.

I don't have a good example because I don't understand what they mean (I haven't

read the UML 2 spec). Without knowing the details, my guess is that being able

to indicate (e.g.) critical regions would be useful for any system where there

is concurrency and possible race conditions.

> 

> Page 12: "the abbreviations are alt, brk ..." These are not at all easy to read

> and understand. I'd like to suggest that we allow graphical/mnemonic

> alternatives. How about these as a first suggestion:

> alt = ? or diamond

> brk = ! or stop symbol

> par = || or an arrow to a thick horizontal bar with two arrows coming out of it

> neg = - or x or a logical negation symbol (probably not the latter)

> ign = . (can't think of a good symbol for this - a cross over a human ear is 

>       getting too complex ... :-)

> loop = little loop symbol (or @ if using ASCII?)

> 

> Answer: I think Jim has the answer but I think it is not possible to use

> graphical symbol since I am rather doubt that UML 2 CombinedFragment allows

> graphical symbol, Jim, do you have an answer?

In that case, the ASCII versions might be useful. 

In the case that we are limited to letters, I'd strongly suggest that we use the

full name (or at least allow them).

> 

> Page 12-13, continuations: This is one aspect that concerns me. Continuations as

> they are used in this document are effectively GOTOs that cut across structured

> constructs (alt, seq, par).  The study of programming languages has shown us

> that such gotos are problematic in that they make code hard to comprehend and

> they complicate the semantics.  Also, my reading of figure 16 is that

> not-understood is followed by payment.  Am I missing something or is there a

> missing "don't go on" after not-understood?

> (significant)

> 

> Answer: I take the point, the problem is: a stop interaction is missing after

> not-understood to clear the situation.

Aha. 

In that case, for the example in figure 16 the continuation isn't actually

needed - the interaction naturally continues.

> 

> Page 15: Using italics to indicate parameters is slightly problematic for two

> reasons. Firstly, as I understand it, you need to scan the whole protocol to

> find the parameters (they aren't listed in one place). Tool support could help

> here. Secondly, it can be difficult to distinguish between italic and regular

> text in poor quality images (e.g. faxes) and it can be difficult to write text

> that is clearly italic. Perhaps (for those that will sketch designs on

> paper/whiteboards) allow underlining as an alternate representation for italic?

> 

> Answer: OK, I understand your concern since I was confused as well and don't

> know what to use to distinguish variables from parameters.

> 

> Thanks a lot for your comments.

You're welcome!

